

No. 21-60626

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

ALLIANCE FOR FAIR BOARD RECRUITMENT;
NATIONAL CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY RESEARCH,
Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
AGENCY NO. 34-92590

**UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF THE NAACP
LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT AND INTERVENOR**

Janai S. Nelson
President & Director-Counsel
Samuel Spital
Elizabeth G. Caldwell
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, Fifth Floor
New York, NY 10006

May 6, 2024

Jin Hee Lee
Micheale N. Turnage Young
Jennifer A. Holmes
Counsel of Record
Amber M. Koonce
Molly M. Cain
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
700 14th Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
(212) 965-2200
jholmes@naacpldf.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	vi
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
I. The Nasdaq Rules Reflect Broad Investor Interest in Both the Market Benefits of Board Diversity and the Ongoing Barriers to Equal Opportunity	5
A. Board diversity disclosures increase market function.....	5
B. There is broad investor interest in access to information about corporate board diversity.....	7
C. Insular board selection practices have impeded progress in board diversity, contrary to the public interest.....	9
II. The Nasdaq Rules Do Not Violate Equal Protection.....	12
A. The Nasdaq Rules do not trigger heightened scrutiny.	13
1. The collection and disclosure of information about race and other demographic characteristics is not subject to heightened scrutiny.....	13
2. The Nasdaq Rules do not impose unequal treatment.....	18
3. Expressing a desire to increase diversity does not violate equal protection.	24
B. The Nasdaq Rules survive rational basis review.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors Inc., v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	12, 18, 21
<i>Alabama v. United States</i> , 304 F.2d 583 (5th Cir. 1962).....	18
<i>All. for Fair Bd. Recruitment v. SEC</i> , 85 F.4th 226 (5th Cir. 2023)	12, 23
<i>Anderson v. Martin</i> , 375 U.S. 399 (1964).....	16
<i>Bissett v. Beau Rivage Resorts Inc.</i> , 442 F. App'x 148 (5th Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Burns v. Thiokol Chem. Corp.</i> , 483 F.2d 300 (5th Cir. 1973).....	18
<i>Caulfield v. Bd. of Ed. of New York</i> , 583 F.2d 605 (2d Cir. 1978).....	16
<i>Chamber of Com. v. SEC</i> , 85 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2023)	28
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	28
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	19, 22
<i>Dep't of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	14
<i>Duffy v. Wolfe</i> , 123 F.3d 1026 (8th Cir. 1997).....	27
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	28
<i>Frank v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 347 F.3d 130 (5th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 30 (2003).....	22
<i>Hamm v. Va. Bd. of Elections</i> , 230 F. Supp. 156 (E.D. Va. 1964)	16

<i>Honadle v. Univ. of Vt. & State Agric. Coll.</i> , 56 F. Supp. 2d 419 (D. Vt. 1999).....	16
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Jana-Rock Constr., Inc. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Econ. Dev.</i> , 438 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>Johnson v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.</i> , 502 F. App’x 525 (6th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Legal Tender Cases</i> , 79 U.S. 457 (1870).....	14
<i>Mlynczak v. Bodman</i> , 442 F.3d 1050 (7th Cir. 2006)	25, 27
<i>Monterey Mech. Co. v. Wilson</i> , 125 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 1997)	21, 22
<i>Morales v. Daley</i> , 116 F. Supp. 2d 801 (S.D. Tex. 2000).....	14, 15
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	19, 21
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	15, 19, 20, 27
<i>Pederson v. Burton</i> , 400 F. Supp. 960 (D.D.C. 1975)	16
<i>Raso v. Lago</i> , 135 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>Sussman v. Tanoue</i> , 39 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 1999).....	19, 21
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Cmty’s. Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	20
<i>United States R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980).....	28
<i>United States v. New Hampshire</i> , 539 F.2d 277 (1st Cir. 1976)	16, 17
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	28, 29
<i>W.H. Scott Constr. Co., Inc. v. City of Jackson</i> , 199 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 1999)	21, 22

<i>Weser v. Glen</i> , 190 F. Supp. 2d 384 (E.D.N.Y. 2002).....	15
--	----

Statutes

17 C.F.R. § 229.407(c)(2)(vi)	24
29 C.F.R. § 1602.7	17
45 C.F.R. § 1355.40(a).....	17
45 C.F.R. § 1355.40(b)(1).....	17
12 U.S.C. § 2308(b)(4).....	17
12 U.S.C. § 2803(a)	17
42 U.S.C. § 19152(a)	17
50 U.S.C. § 3334b(b)	17

Other Authorities

Atiya Jordan, <i>A Man of Courage: Leon Sullivan, First Black Corporate Director who Fought Against Inequality and Apartheid</i> , Black Enter. (Feb. 25, 2023), https://www.blackenterprise.com/a-man-of-courage-leon-sullivan-first-black-corporate-director-who-fought-against-inequality-and-apartheid/	9
Credit Suisse Rsch. Inst., <i>Gender Diversity and Corporate Performance</i> (2012), https://www.publicappointmentsni.org/files/publicappointmentsni/media-files/Gender%20diversity%20and%20corporate%20performance%20-%20Credit%20Suisse%20Research%20Institute%20August%202012.pdf	6
Dame V. Hunt, Dennis Layton, & Sarah Prince, <i>Why Diversity Matters</i> , McKinsey & Co. (2015), https://www.mckinsey.com/capabilities/people-and-organizational-performance/our-insights/why-diversity-matters	6
David A. Bell & Ron C. Llewellyn, <i>What’s Next for Diversity Shareholder Proposals</i> , Harvard L. Sch. Forum on Corp. Governance (2023), https://corpgov.law.harvard.edu/2023/10/08/whats-next-for-diversity-shareholder-proposals/	8
David Larcker & Brian Tayan, <i>Pioneering Women on Boards: Pathways of the First Female Directors 2</i> , Stanford Closer Look Series (Sept. 3, 2013), https://www.gsb.stanford.edu/sites/default/files/publication-pdf/cgri-closer-look-35-women-boards.pdf	9
Klynveld Peat Marwick Goerdeler Int’l Ltd., <i>African American Representation on Fortune 1000 Boards: 2022 Edition</i> (2023), https://kpmg.com/kpmg-us/content/dam/kpmg/boardleadership/pdf/2023/african-american-representation-fortune-1000-boards-2022-edition.pdf	11

Lisa M. Fairfax, *Some Reflections on Diversity of Corporate Boards*, 79 St. John’s L. Rev. 1105 (2005), <http://ssrn.com/abstract=921037>10

Lisa M. Fairfax, *The Bottom Line on Board Diversity: a Cost-Benefit Analysis of the Business Rationales for Diversity on Corporate Boards*, Wis. L. Rev. 795, 800 (2005), <https://ssrn.com/abstract=835406> 10, 24

Morgan Stanley Cap. Int’l, *Women on Boards and Beyond: Progress Report* (2023), <https://www.msci.com/documents/1296102/43943104/MSCI+Women+on+Boards+and+Beyond+2023+Progress+Report.pdf> 10, 24

Pub. Religion Rsch. Inst., *Racial and Ethnic Makeup of White Social Networks*, Am. Values Survey (2013), <https://latinosleadnow.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/07/PRRI-2013-American-Values-Social-Networks.docx.pdf>..... 11

Richie Zweigenhaft, *What the Numbers Say About Diversity on Corporate Boards*, Yahoo News (Mar. 13, 2024), <https://www.yahoo.com/news/numbers-diversity-corporate-boards-123853530.html>.....10

Who are the Women in the Board Rooms?, 16 Bus. & Soc’y Rev. 5, 5 (1975).....10

Yannick Thams, Bari L. Bendell, & Siri Terjesen, *Explaining Women’s Presence on Corporate Boards: The Institutionalization of Progressive Gender-Related Policies*, 86 J. Bus. Rsch. 130, 130–140 (May 2018), <https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S0148296318300444> ... 10, 24

Rules

Nasdaq Rule 5605(f)4

Nasdaq Rule 56063

Nasdaq Rule IM-5900-94
